

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MICHAEL J. KATZ, M.D. and
MICHAEL J. KATZ, MD, PC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP,
PAUL L. KASSIRER, THE TURKEWITZ LAW FIRM,
ERIC TURKEWITZ, SAMSON FREUNDLICH,
JOHN DOE No. 1 THROUGH JOHN DOE No. 10 and
ABC CORP. No. 1 through ABC CORP. No. 10,

Defendants.

x

Index No. 153581/2014
IAS Part 55
Motion Sequence #2
Hon. Justice Cynthia Kern

x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF LESTER SCHWAB KATZ & DWYER, LLP
AND PAUL L. KASSIRER IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION,
PURSUANT TO CPLR 3211(A), TO DISMISS
ALL OF THE CAUSES OF ACTION ALLEGED AGAINST THEM**

Ciampi LLC
39 Broadway, Suite 520
New York, NY 10006
212.269.2453 (office)
866.254.8302 (facsimile)
*Attorneys for Defendants
Lester Schwab Katz & Dwyer, LLP
and Paul L. Kassirer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
A. Dismissal Is Merited Pursuant to CPLR 3211.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE EMAIL IS PRIVILEGED AND IS NOT ACTIONABLE.....	10
A. Kassirer’s Email is Protected By The “Common Interest” Qualified Privilege.....	12
B. Kassirer’s Confidential Email To His Clients Is Protected By the “Legal/Moral Duty” Qualified Privilege.....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Bald Allegations of “Malice” Are Insufficient to Overcome the Qualified Privileges.....	14
D. The Complaint Fails To Plead “Common Law” Malice.....	15
E. The Complaint Fails To Plead “Constitutional” Malice.....	16
POINT II	
THE EMAIL CONSTITUTES NON-ACTIONABLE OPINION AND IS ALSO NOT DEFAMATORY, AND, EVEN IF IT IS DEFAMATORY, IT IS TRUE AND, THEREFORE, NOT ACTIONABLE.....	18
A. The Kassirer Email is Non-Actionable “Pure Opinion”.....	18

B. The Context of the Kassirer Confidential Email Further Demonstrates That It Is Non-Actionable Opinion.....	21
C. The Email Is Not Defamatory And, Even If It Was, Is Not Actionable.....	22
1. The Email Is Not False.....	23
2. Even If The Email Was Defamatory, It Is Non-Actionable Because It Is True.....	24
3. The Email Is Not Susceptible To A Defamatory Meaning.....	25
4. A Sentence-By-Sentence Analysis Demonstrates That There Is No Defamation.....	26
5. Kassirer’s Email Is Not a “Republication”.....	30
6. There Is No Defamation By Implication.....	30
7. The “Single Instance Rule” Also Bars The Defamation Claim.....	32
D. Dr. Katz Cannot Establish “Constitutional Malice,” And, Because He Is A Public Figure Or Limited Use Public Figure, His Claim For Defamation Must Fail.....	33

POINT III

THE REMAINING TORT CLAIMS MUST ALSO BE DISMISSED.....	35
A. The Remaining Tort Claims Merely Duplicate The Failed Defamation Claim.....	35
B. The Fourth Cause of Action Fails To State A Claim.....	36

C. The Sixth Cause of Action Fails To State A Claim.....	37
D. The Eighth Cause of Action Fails To State A Claim.....	40
E. The Tenth Cause of Action Fails To State A Claim.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

Table of Authorities

Case Law

<i>Angel v. Bank of Tokyo–Mitsubishi, Ltd.</i> , 39 A.D.3d 368 (1st Dep’t 2007)	3
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995)	32
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985)	25
<i>A.S. Rampell, Inc. v. Hyster Co.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 369 (1957)	38
<i>Ashby v. ALM Media</i> , 110 A.D.3d 459 (1 st Dep’t 2013)	10
<i>Atchison v. Metropolitan Enters., Inc.</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (February 27, 2014, Sup. Ct. Kings County 2014)	18, 29
<i>Beatie v. Long</i> , 164 A.D.2d 104 (1 st Dep’t 1990)	38
<i>Bowes v. Magna Concepts, Inc.</i> , 166 A.D.2d 347 (1 st Dep’t 1990)	32
<i>Brennan v. Granite Equipment Leasing Corp.</i> , 60 A.D.2d 877 (2d Dep’t 1978)	12
<i>Burns Jackson Miller Summit & Spitzer v. Lindner</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 314 (1983)	41
<i>Byam v. Collins</i> , 111 N.Y. 143 (1888)	12
<i>Carrington v. Truck-Rite Dist. Sys. Corp.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 606 (2d Dep’t 2013)	29
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 182 (2004)	40
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	25, 34

<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 449 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Chandok v. Klessig</i> , 632 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Chernick v. Rothstein</i> , 204 A.D.2d 508 (2d Dep't 1994)	36
<i>Chao v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 476 Fed. Appx. 892 (2d Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Cohn v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 885, <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1022 (1980)	25
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	37
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 634 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	32
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1 st Dep't 1999)	22, 23, 25
<i>Epifani v. Johnson</i> , 65 A.D.3d 224 (2d Dep't 2009)	22
<i>Firth v. State of New York</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 365 (2002)	30
<i>Galasso v. Saltz</i> , 42 A.D.3d 310 (1 st Dep't 2007)	29
<i>Giordano v. Wei Xian Zhen</i> , 103 A.D.3d 774 (2d Dep't 2013)	29
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993)	20
<i>Guard-Life Corp. v. S. Parker Hardware Mfg. Corp.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 183 (1980)	38, 40

<i>Haefner v. New York Media, LLC</i> , 27 Misc. 3d 1208(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 82 A.D.3d 481 (1 st Dep't 2011)	30
<i>Halevi v. Fisher</i> , 81 A.D.3d 504 (1 st Dep't 2011)	37
<i>Hatfill v. New York Times Company</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 522 (E.D. Va. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 532 F.3d 312 (4 th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corporation of America</i> , 2005 WL 991772 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	37
<i>Hollander v. Cayton</i> , 145 A.D.2d 605 (2 nd Dep't 1988)	15
<i>Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	21
<i>Israel v. Wood Dolson Co.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 116 (1956)	38
<i>Jacobs v. Continuum Health Partners, Inc.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 312 (1 st Dep't 2004)	39
<i>Jain v. Securities Industry and Financial Markets Ass'n</i> , 2009 WL 3166684 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	35
<i>John W. Lovell Co. v. Houghton</i> , 116 N.Y. at 526 (1889)	11, 13
<i>Kamalian v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 29 A.D.3d 527 (2d Dep't 2006)	5, 20
<i>Kimmerle v. New York Evening Journal</i> , 262 N.Y. 99 (1933)	25
<i>Klein v. Biben</i> , 296 N.Y. 638 (1946)	30
<i>Konrad v. Brown</i> , 91 A.D.3d 545 (1 st Dep't 2012)	17, 19, 23, 33
<i>Korova Milk Bar of White Plains, Inc., v. Pre Properties, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 417406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	36

<i>Lenz Hardware, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 913 (2000)	25
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	5
<i>Liberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Margrave v. Sexter Warmflash, P.C.</i> , 353 Fed. Appx. 547 (2d Cir. 2009)	41
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	18, 21
<i>Martin v. Daily News L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 3510973 (1 st Dep't 2014)	17
<i>McBride v. Merrell Dow and Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 800 F.2d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Moreira-Brown v. City of New York</i> , 109 A.D.3d 761 (1 st Dep't 2013)	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	16
<i>O'Brien v. Alexander</i> , 898 F. Supp. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 101 F.3d 1479 (1996)	35
<i>Olivieri v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 996 (E.D.N.Y. 1988)	36
<i>Orenstein v. Figel</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	15
<i>Park v. Capital Cities Communication, Inc.</i> , 181 A.D.2d 192 (4 th Dep't 1992)	34
<i>Rakofsky v. Washington Post</i> , 39 Misc. 3d 1226(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2013)	19
<i>Roche Diagnostics GMBH v. Enzo Biochem, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6987614 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	39

<i>Roulette Records, Inc. v. Princess Production Corp.</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 815 (1962)	38
<i>Roulette Records, Inc. v. Princess Production Corp.</i> , 15 A.D.2d 335 (1 st Dep't), <i>aff'd</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 815 (1962)	39
<i>Salvatore v. Kumar</i> , 45 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dep't 2007)	5
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 32 (1 st Dep't 2011)	19
<i>Schissler v. Brookdale Hopsital Center</i> , 289 A.D.2d 469 (2d Dep't 2001)	29
<i>Scott v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1 st Dep't 2001)	5
<i>Shapiro v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater New York</i> , 7 N.Y.2d 56 (1959)	14-15
<i>Silvercorp Metals Inc. v. Anthion Management LLC</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 1231(A) (Sup. Ct. New York County 2012)	20
<i>Silverman v. Clark</i> , 35 A.D.3d 1 (1 st Dep't 2006)	21
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 731 (1968)	17
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986)	18, 19
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Company, Inc.</i> , ___ A.D.3d ___, 987 N.Y.S.2d 37 (1st Dep't 2014)	31
<i>Stukuls v. State</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 272 (1977)	12, 14
<i>Toker v. Pollak</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 211 (1978)	10, 11, 13
<i>Townshend v. Hazelroth</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1293 (E.D. Mich. 1995)	34

<i>Twin Labs., Inc. v. Weider Health and Fitness</i> , 900 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1990)	41
<i>Vitro S.A.B. DE CV. V. Aurelius Capital Management</i> , 99 A.D.3d 564 (1 st Dep't 2012)	15
<i>Wasserman v. Maimonides Medical Center</i> , 268 A.D.2d 425 (2d Dep't 2000)	37
Statutory Law	
CPLR § 3211	5
CPLR § 3211(a)	1, 5
CPLR § 3211(a)(1)	1, 5
CPLR § 3211(a)(7)	1, 5
Secondary Authorities	
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Torts §595 (1977)	13
